

No. 08-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS A. BORDEN,
Petitioner,
v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST
BRUNSWICK; BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF EAST BRUNSWICK; and DR. JO ANN MAGISTRO,
SUPERINTENDENT, SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

M. MILLER BAKER
PAUL M. THOMPSON
JEFFREY W. MIKONI
RAHUL RAO
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 756-8000

RONALD J. RICCIO
Counsel of Record
MCELROY, DEUTSCH,
MULVANEY & CARPENTER
1300 Mount Kemble Ave.
P.O. Box 2075
Morristown, NJ 07962
(973) 993-8100

Attorneys for Petitioner

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

October 10, 2008

Additional Counsel for Petitioner:

ELLIOT SILVERMAN
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
18191 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 500
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 851-0633

JASON P. GOSSELIN
KATHERINE VILLANUEVA
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square
18th & Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... v

Petition for Writ of Certiorari..... 1

Opinions Below..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Relevant Constitutional Provisions..... 2

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Factual History 2

 B. Procedural History..... 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition 12

I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With
Decisions of This Court and Other Circuit
Courts as to Whether Subsequent Secular
Silent Gestures of Respect Violate the Estab-
lishment Clause Solely Because of a Discon-
tinued Prior History of Prayer 16

 A. This Court Has Never Held That a Sub-
sequent Secular Government Practice
Preceded by a Discontinued Religious
History Violates the Establishment
Clause..... 16

B.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Circuit Court Decisions That Have Upheld the Constitutionality of Subsequent Secular Government Practices Even When Preceded by a Discontinued Religious Activity	20
II.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and Other Circuit Courts Because It Requires Public School Administrators, Teachers, Coaches, and Staff to Show Hostility to Student Religious Practices in Order to Avoid an Establishment Clause Violation	23
A.	This Court’s Decisions Hold That Under the Establishment Clause Public School Officials Cannot Show Hostility Towards Student Religious Activity	23
B.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Circuits That Have Recognized That Public School Officials Cannot Show Hostility to Religion in Public Schools	26
III.	The Third Circuit Opinions and Conflicting Circuit Court Decisions Underscore the Pressing Need for Definitive Guidance From This Court Regarding the Obligations Under the Establishment Clause of Public School Educators When Responding to Student-Initiated Religious Activities.....	28
	Conclusion.....	34

Appendix A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....	1a
Appendix B:	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey	76a
Appendix C:	
<i>Excerpt from</i> Transcript of Proceedings Before the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey	78a
Appendix D:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Schundler,
168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)22

*Ams. United for Separation of Church and
State v. City of Grand Rapids*,
980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....29

Bd. of Ed. of the Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 13, 24, 25, 26

Borden v. Sch. Dist. of the Twp. of E. Brunswick,
523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)*passim*

*Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Montgomery
County Pub. Sch.*,
373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....27

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....23

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....26, 27

Doe v. Small,
964 F. 2d 611 (7th Cir. 1992).....29

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 17, 18

*Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of
Marshfield*,
203 F. 3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000).....29

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....32

Granzeier v. Middleton,
173 F.3d 568 (1999)21

Kong v. City of San Francisco,
18 Fed. App'x. 616 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... *passim*

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 23

McCreary County v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 18–19

Metzl v. Leininger,
57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995).....20, 21

Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch. Dist.,
379 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004).....27, 29

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... *passim*

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....23, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James A. Campbell, *Newdow Calls for a New Day in Establishment Clause Jurisprudence: Justice Thomas’s “Actual Legal Coercion” Standard Provides the Necessary Renovation*,
39 Akron L. Rev. 541 (2006).....31

John P. Martin, *School Coach Can Kneel While Players Pray*,
The Star Ledger (Newark, N.J.), July 26, 2006 ..7

Michael Stokes Paulson, *Religion and the Public School After Lee v. Weisman: Lemon is Dead*,
43 Case W. Res. 795 (1993)31

Steven D. Smith, *Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test*,
86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987).....31
